BEFORE THE
LOUISIANA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

DOCKET NO. R-33929

LOUISIANA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION
EX PARTE

In re: Review of policies related to customer-owned solar generation and possible
modification of the Commission’s current net metering rules.

RULING ON MOTIONS FOR LATE INTERVENTION
AND INCLUSION ON SERVICE LIST

Having considered the Motion for Late Intervention and Inclusion on Service List

filed by Gulf South Solar, the motion is granted.

Baton Rouge, Louisiana, this o™ day of February, 20 16

" Melanie Verzwyvéit
Staff Attorney

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I HEREBY CERTIFY that a true and

rrect copy of the foregoing pleading was
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Service List for R-33929
as of 2/10/2016

Commissioners
Clyde C. Holloway, Commissioner
Scott A. Angelle, Commissioner
Foster L. Campbell, Commissioner
Lambert C Boissiere III., Commissioner
Eric Skrmetta, Commissioner

LPSC Staff Counsel
Melanie Verzwyvelt, LPSC Staff Attorney

LPSC Staff
Robin Pendergrass, LPSC Auditing Division
Monica Boudreaux, LPSC Auditing Division
Donnie Marks, LPSC Utilities Division
Jessica Kayuha, LPSC Utilities Division

Intervenor: Alliance for Affordable Energy

Casey DeMoss, Executive Director
Alliance for Affordable Energy
2372 St. Claude Ave., #300A

New Orleans, LA 70001

Email(s): casey@all4energy.org

Thomas W. Milliner

Anzelmo, Milliner & Burke, LLC

4035 Washington Avenue

New Orleans, LA 70125

Email(s): tommymilliner@all4energy.org
Fax:(504)208-9768; Telephone 1:(504)835-9951;

Association of Louisiana Electric Cooperatives, Inc. (ALEC)



Association of Louisiana Electric Cooperatives, Inc. (ALEC)

Kara B. Kantrow

Marionneaux Kantrow, LLC

10101 Siegen Lane

Building 2, Suite A

Baton Rouge, LA 70810

Email(s): kara@mklawla.com
Fax:(225)757-1709; Telephone 1:(225)769-7473;

Kyle C. Marionneaux

Marionneaux Kantrow, LLC

10101 Siegen Lane

Building 2, Suite A

Baton Rouge, LA 70809-4982

Email(s): kyle@mklawla.com
Fax:(225)757-1709; Telephone 1:(225)769-7473;

Cleco Power LLC

Francisca M. M. Comeaux

. Phelps and Dunbar, LLP

11 City Plaza, 400 Convention Street, Suite 1100
Baton Rouge, LA 70821

Email(s): comeauxf@phelps.com

Telephone 1:(225)376-0216; Fax:(225)381-9197,;

John O. Shirley

Phelps Dunbar, LLP

IT City Plaza, 400 Convention Street, Suite 1100
Baton Rouge, LA 70802-5618

Email(s): johnshirley@phelps.com
Fax:(225)381-9197; Telephone 1:(225)346-0285;

Marcus A. Augustine

Cleco Power LLC

2030 Donahue Ferry Road

Pineville, LA 71360

Email(s): marcus.augustine@cleco.com
Telephone 1:(318)484-7723; Fax:(318)484-7685;

Mark D. Pearce, General Counsel

Cleco Power LLC

2030 Donahue Ferry Road

Pineville, LA 71360

Email(s): mark.pearce@cleco.com
Fax:(318)484-7685; Telephone 1:(318)484-7744;



Cleco Power LLC

Paul F. Guarisco

Phelps Dunbar, LLP

I City Plaza, 400 Convention Street, Suite 1100
Baton Rouge, LA 70821-4412

Email(s): paul.guarisco@phelps.com
Fax:(225)381-9197; Telephone 1:(225)376-0241;

Dixie Electric Membership Corporation (DEMCO)

James L. Ellis

Taylor, Porter, Brooks & Phillips, LLP

P. O. Box 2471

Baton Rouge, LA 70821

Email(s): jim.ellis@taylorporter.com
Fax:(225)346-8049; Telephone 1:(225)387-3221;

Energy Freedom Coalition of America, LLC.

Thadeus B. Culley

Keyes, Fox & Wiedman LLP

401 Harrison Oaks Blvd, Suite 100
Cary, NC 27513

Email(s): tculley@kfwlaw.com
Telephone 1:(510)314-8205;

Entergy Louisiana, LLC

Karen H. Freese

Entergy Services, Inc.

Mail Unit L-ENT-26-E

639 Loyola Avenue

New Orleans, LA 70113

Email(s): kfreese@entergy.com
Fax:(504)576-5579; Telephone 1:(504)576-2648;

Lawrence J. Hand

Entergy Services, Inc.

639 Loyola Avenue

Mail Unit L-ENT-26E

New Orleans, LA 70113

Email(s): lhand@entergy.com
Fax:(504)576-5579; Telephone 1:(504)576-6825;



Entergy Louisiana, LLC

Mark D. Kleehammer, Vice President

Entergy Services, Inc.

4809 Jefferson Highway

Mail Unit L-JEF-357

Jefferson, LA 70121

Email(s): mkleeha@entergy.com
Fax:(504)840-2681; Telephone 1:(504)840-2528;

Michael J. Plaisance

Entergy Gulf States Louisiana, LLC

639 Loyola Avenue

Mail Unit L-ENT-26E

New Orleans, LA 70113

Email(s): mplaisa@entergy.com
Fax:(504)576-5579; Telephone 1:(504)576-4122;

Gulf States Renewable Energy Industries Association

Heather Pohnan, Administrative Director

Gulf State Renewable Energy Industries Association
643 Magazine Street, Suite 102

New Orleans, LA 70130

Email(s): hpohnan@gsreia.org

Telephone 1:(888)647-7342;

Jeffery Cantin, President

Gulf States Renewable Energy
643 Magazine Street, Suite 102
New Orleans, LA 70130
Email(s): jcantin@gsreia.org
Telephone 1:(504)383-8936;

Louisiana Energy Users Group

Carrie Tournillon, Associate

Kean Miller LLP

909 Poydras Street, Suite 3600

New Orleans, LA 70112

Email(s): carrie.tournillon@keanmiller.com
Telephone 1:(504)585-3050;



Louisiana Energy Users Group

Katherine W. King

Kean, Miller, Hawthorne, D'Armond, McCowan & Jarman, LLP
400 Convention Street, Suite 700

PO Box 3513

Baton Rouge, LA 70821

Email(s): Katherine.King@keanmiller.com

Fax:(225)388-9133; Telephone 1:(225)387-0999;

Randy Young

Kean Miller, LLP

400 Convention Street, Suite 700

P. O. Box 3513

Baton Rouge, LA 70821-3513
Email(s): randy.young@keanmiller.com
Telephone 1:(225)387-0999;

Marathon Petroleum Company, LP

John H. Chavanne

Chavanne Enterprises

111 West Main Street, Suite 2B

PO Box 807

New Roads, LA 70760-0807

Email(s): jchav@bellsouth.net
Fax:(225)638-8933; Telephone 1:(225)638-8922;

Marland L. Turner

Marathon Petroleum Company LP

539 South Main Street

Findlay, OH 45840-3295

Email(s): MTurner@MarathonPetroleum.com
Telephone 1:(419)421-3131; Fax:(419)421-8471;

NRG Companies

Gordon D. Polozola, General Counsel-South Central Region
NRG Energy, Inc.

112 Telly Street

New Roads, LA 70760-2521

Email(s): Gordon.Polozola@nrgenergy.com
Fax:(225)618-4370; Telephone 1:(225)618-4084;

PosiGen of Louisiana, LLC



PosiGen of Louisiana, LLC

Elizabeth Galante, Executive Director
PosiGen of Louisiana, LLC

2424 Edenborn Avenue, Suite 550
Metairie, LA 70001

Email(s): egalante@posigen.com
Telephone 1:(504)339-5544;

Skelly McCay, Associate General Counsel
PosiGen of Louisiana

2424 Edenborn Ave., Ste. 550

Metairie, LA 70001

Email(s): smccay@posigen.com
Telephone 1:(504)293-5469;

Sierra Club

Casey Roberts

Sierra Club

85 Second Street

Second Floor

San Francisco, CA 94105

Email(s): casey.roberts@sierraclub.org
Fax:(415)977-5793; Telephone 1:(415)977-5710;

Joshua Smith, Staff Attorney

Sierra Club

85 Second Street, 2nd Floor

San Francisco, CA 94105

Email(s): joshua.smith@sierraclub.org
Fax:(415)977-5793; Telephone 1:(415)977-5560;

South Coast Solar, LLC

Robert L. Suggs Jr.

South Coast Solar

2605 Ridgelake Drive

Metairie, LA 70002

Fax:(0)617-6868; Telephone 1:(0)529-7869;

Southwest Louisiana Electric Membership Corp. (SLEMCO)

Theodore G. Edwards IV.

Davidson, Meaux, Sonnier & McElligott

PO Drawer 2908

Lafayette, LA 70502

Email(s): gedwards@davidsonmeaux.com
Fax:(337)237-3676; Telephone 1:(337)237-1660;



Intervenor (Pending):

Southwestern Electric Power Company (SWEPCO)

Bobby S. Gilliam

Wilkinson, Carmody & Gilliam

PO Box 1707

Shreveport, LA 71166

Email(s): bgilliam@wcglawfirm.com
Fax:(318)221-3705; Telephone 1:(318)221-4196;

Jonathan P. McCartney

Wilkinson, Carmody & Gilliam

400 Travis Street

P. O. Box 1707

Shreveport, LA 71166

Email(s): jmccartney@wcglawfirm.com
Fax:(318)221-3705; Telephone 1:(318)221-4196;

The Alliance for Solar Choice

Kevin Fox

Keyes, Fox and Wiedman, LLP

1580 Lincoln St, Suite 880

Denver, CO 80203

Email(s): kfox@kfwlaw.com
Fax:(510)225-3848; Telephone 1:(510)314-8201;

Wilhite Solar Solutions LL.C

Kenneth R. Antee Jr.

Wilhite Solar Solutions

9335 Ellerbe Road

Shreveport, LA 71106

Email(s): kanteejr@aol.com

Fax:(318)865-9256; Telephone 1:(318)865-9253;

Gulf South Solar

Jeff Shaw

Gulf South Solar

4836 Revere Avenue, Suite F
Baton Rouge, LA 70808
Email(s): jeff@gulfsouthsolar.com
Telephone 1:(225)932-0035;
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